Received: 08/08/2012 Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 09/08/2012

# Conversent Communications of New York, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 1 - Telephone

Effective Date: September 8, 2012

Leaf 307 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

#### COMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

## SECTION 17 - EARTHLINK BUSINESS SERVICES, RATES AND CHARGES (CONT'D.)

#### 17.1 EarthLink Complete Voice Services (Cont'd.)

## 17.1.3 Optional Features (Cont'd.)

## D. Load Balancing

Load Balancing allows the EarthLink Complete Voice Services Customer to balance calling between multiple PBXs via network based call distribution.

Flexible Pricing Range Minimum Maximum \$0.00 \$300.00

#### E. Auto Re-Route

Auto Re-Route allows the EarthLink Complete Voice Services Customer to program a single ten-digit telephone number for call completion in the event that the primary termination point is unreachable.

Minimum Maximum Flexible Pricing Range \$0.00 \$300.00

## F. Direct Inward Dialing Number Blocks:

The Company will provide telephone numbers for direct inward dialing number service in blocks of 20. A monthly recurring charge applies for each block ordered.

Minimum Maximum Flexible Pricing Range \$0.00 \$30.00

Issued By: Vice President, Tax, Atlanta, Georgia 30309